Technical Data ELX1289 Effective March 2023
HALOGEN
HF
FREE
Product features
•	 Plastic package  UL 94V-0
•	 Low reverse leakage current
•	 Hyperfast recovery time and soft recovery

•	 Weight: 0.0144 grams typical
Package diagram/size and schematic
Part numbering system
E R E C 01 02 FL
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 E=Eaton
2 R=Rectifier
3 E=Epitaxial process
4 C= Hyperfast
5 01=IF(AV): 1 A
6 02=VRRM: 200 V
7 FL=Package: SOD-123FL
EREC0102FL
Hyperfast soft recovery rectifier
2
Technical Data ELX1289
Effective March 2023
EREC0102FL﻿
Hyperfast soft recovery rectifier﻿
﻿﻿
 Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Absolute maximum rating
(Rating at +25 °C ambient temperature unless otherwise specified)
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Maximum repetitive peak reverse voltage VRRM 200 V
Maximum RMS voltage VRMS 140 V
Maximum DC blocking voltage VDC 200 V
Average forward current at TA= +85 °C IF(AV) 1 A
Peak forward surge current: 8.3ms single half sinewave
superimposed on rated load IFSM 35 A
Operating junction and storage temperature range Tj,Tstg -55 to +150 °C
Thermal resistances
Symbol Parameter min typ max Unit
Rth(j-a)
Thermal resistance from junction to
ambient - - 170 °C /W
ote:	N Mounted on P.C.B. with 8.0 mm x 8.0 mm copper pad areas.
Electrical characteristics
(Rating at +25 °C ambient temperature unless otherwise specified)
Parameter  Test condition Symbol min typ max Unit
Forward voltage
@IF=1 A
Tj=25 °C VF - - 0.95 V
Tj=125 °C VF - - 0.8 V
Reverse current at rated DC
blocking voltage
Tj=25 °C IR - 0.02 1 μA
Tj=125 °C IR - 1.5 20 μA
Reverse recovery time IF=0.5 A, IR=1 A, Irr=0.25 A trr - - 25 ns
IF=1 A, dIF/dt=50 A/μs, VR=30 V,  Tj=25 °C trr - 23 - ns
IF=1 A, dIF/dt=100 A/μs, VR=30 V, Tj=25 °C trr - 20 - ns
Peak reverse recovery current IF=1 A, dIF/dt=100 A/μs, VR=30 V, Tj=25 °C IRM - 1.7 - A
Reverse recovery charge IF=1 A, dIF/dt=100 A/μs, VR=30 V, Tj=25 °C Qrr - 17 - nC
3
Technical Data ELX1289
Effective March 2023
EREC0102FL﻿
Hyperfast soft recovery rectifier﻿
﻿﻿
Mechanical drawing, pad layout marking- mm
Dimension min max
A 2.60 3.00
B 1.60 2.00
C 3.45 3.95
D 0.10 0.25
E 0.30 0.90
F 0.80 1.20
G 0.70 1.00
J 1.30 -
K - 1.70
L 1.30 -